BZA Mesatling Minules

Board of Zoning Appeals
April 10, 2025

Members present: Phil Rooney, Chairman; Scott Brecheisen; Brody Yingling; Alex Treece and Shaun Mason.

Mr. Rooney called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and the general rules were reviewed.
The following was introduced by Mr. Erik Adkins:

Case Number: BZA-8-2025-65735
Address: 2801 Northgate Blvd
Zone: R-1 Large Lot Residential

Filed by Kimberly Geckle, regarding a variance from section 1161.03(B)(1) of the City of Findlay
Zoning Ordinance for new privacy fence at 2801 Northgate Boulevard. The requested variance is to
allow for a 6-foot-high privacy fence to replace a 4-foot chain-link fence, which is 7.2 feet from the front
property line. This section requires a minimum of 30 feet from the front property line.

The property owner intends to place the 6-foot-high privacy fence in the same location as the existing 4-
foot chain-link fence. This request is made to enhance security for the owner's elderly parent from
passersby along E. Bigelow Avenue.

The City will support the Board's decision on this matter.

Ms. Kimberly Geckle, 3823 Bearcat Way, Findlay, was sworn in. She stated the reason for the variance
is that they tore out the other fence that was there originally which took care of the non-conforming code
and now the back porch is open to everything. There is a lot of foot traffic along East Bigelow and to be
able to put up a 6-foot privacy fence would allow for some privacy and safety.

Mr. Rooney asked if they were already here for an addition?
Mr. Adkins stated, yes, they were.
Mr. Yingling asked if there have ever been any safety or security issues there?

Ms. Geckle stated there is a possibility. Before there were 9-foot high bushes sitting outside the fence
which shielded the house. Now it is totally open. The noise is also terrible.

Mr. Rooney asked Mr. Adkins if there were any communications on this case?
Mr. Adkins stated there was no communication on this case.

Mr. Yingling made a motion to approved the requested variance subject to obtaining the required
permits within 60 days.

Mr. Brecheisen seconded the motion.
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Motion to approved the requested variance subject to obtaining the required permits within 60 days, 5-
0.

Board Member Andrew House arrived and joined the meeting.

The following was introduced by Mr. Erik Adkins: The two (2) cases can be heard together but voted on
separately.

Case Number: BZA-9-2025-65742 and BZ.A-10-2025-65743
Address: 301 N. Main Street
Zone: C-3 Downtown Commercial

Filed by Dollar Tree, regarding a variance from section 1161.12.8(C) of the City of Findlay Zoning
Ordinance for new sign at 301 N. Main Street. The requested variance is to allow for the existing
monument signs to be used in their current location, which is 5.4 feet from the N. Main Street right-of-
way. This section requires a minimum of 10 feet from all property lines.

The owner is also seeking a variance from section 1161.12.8(C) of the City of Findlay Zoning Ordinance
for new sign at 301 N. Main Street. The requested variance is to allow for the existing monument signs
to be used in their current location, which is 3.8 feet from the Center Street right-of-way. This section
requires a minimum of 10 feet from all property lines.

The property owner wants to continue using both non-conforming signs in their current location. The
signs lost their legal non-conforming status 60 days after Rite-Aid vacated the property.

The City will support the Board's decision on this matter.

Mr. Brandon Chase, 5924 American Road, Toledo, Ohio, was sworn in. He stated he is from the sign
company and they want to use the two (2) existing Monument Signs. They are conforming in size, but
they are to close to the right of way. They want to use the existing signs and replace the faces.

Mr. Rooney asked for confirmation they are not lit and asked if they were planning on lighting them?
Mr. Chase stated they are not lit and are not going to light them.

Mr. House asked if losing legal non-conforming status is because of the 60-days since Rite Aid vacated
the property?

Mr. Adkins stated yes, the sign would have to be removed, but since Rite Aid went bankrupt, there is no
one to get ahold of.

Mr. Rooney asked Mr. Adkins if there were any communications on this case?

Mr. Adkins stated there was no communication on this case.
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Sign TP 1 — BZA 09-2025-65742: (on N. Main St. — is 5.4’ from property line):
Mr. Yingling made a motion to approved the requested variance subject to obtaining the required
permits within 60 days.

Mr. Brecheisen seconded the motion.

Motion to approved the requested variance subject to obtaining the required permits within 60 days, 6-
0.

Sign TP 2 — BZA 10-2025-65743: (on Center St. — is 3.8’ from propertv line):

Mr. Brecheisen made a motion to approved the requested variance subject to obtaining the required
permits within 60 days.

Mr. Yingling seconded the motion.

Motion to approved the requested variance subject to obtaining the required permits within 60 days, 6-
0.

The following was introduced by Mr. Erik Adkins:

Case Number: BZA-11-2025-65772
Address: 1944 Tiffin Avenue
Zone: C-2 General Commercial

Filed by Brew Team Ohio LLC, regarding a variance from section 1135.04 of the City of Findlay Zoning
Ordinance for new canopy at 1944 Tiffin Avenue. The requested variance is to build a drive thru canopy
that will be 9.3 feet from the side yard property line. This section requires a minimum of 15 feet from
the side property line.

Due to the limited size of the out-parcel, the required side yard setback for the new drive-thru canopy at
the new coffee shop cannot be met. The request is minimal and fits the harmony of other newer
commercial developments along Tiffin Avenue.

The City will support the Board's decision on this matter.

Mr. Rooney asked if it was approved by City Planning?

Mr. Adkins stated yes, it was approved by City Planning last month, pending this variance approval.
Mr. Rooney asked if it was 300 — 400 feet from the windshield place?

Mr. Adkins stated yes, if they were to out parcel it, there is a good 2 — 3 parcels between them.

Mr. Matt Brooks, 3545 US Route 42, Waynesville, Ohio, was sworn in. He stated the parcel is just a
little to small for what they normally do. Their service style is basically a double drive-thru kind of like
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Chic-fil-a. The awning helps protect the employees from the weather when they are out there taking
orders. He said they would be a little closer, like 5.67-feet, than the 15-feet to put the awning in there.

Mr. Treece asked how big the awning is?

Mr. Rooney stated 27 by 30.

Mr. Adkins stated it is about the size of Chic-fil-a’s.

Mr. Brecheisen asked construction wise, would it be the same, aluminum awning, flat roof..?
Mr. Brooks stated yes.

Mr. Rooney asked Mr. Adkins if there were any communications on this case?

Mr. Adkins stated there was no communication on this case.

Mr. Yingling made a motion to approved the requested variance subject to obtaining the required
permits within 60 days.

Mr. House seconded the motion.

Motion to approved the requested variance subject to obtaining the required permits within 60 days, 6-
0.

The following was introduced by Mr. Erik Adkins:

Case Number: BZA-12-2025-65777
Address: 1815 Harrison Street
Zone: R-3 Small Lot Residential

Filed by Jeremy Boudrie, regarding a variance from section 1161.01.1(C)(2) of the City of Findlay
Zoning Ordinance for new garage at 1815 Harrison Street. The requested variance is to allow for the
existing 140 square foot shed to remain after the construction of a 24 x 36 detached garage. This section
allows for a total of 900 square feet of roofed accessory structures.

With the requested variance, the owner will be able to keep their 10 x 14 shed after the detached garage
is constructed. Otherwise, the owner would be required to remove the existing shed upon completion.
This request is minimal, as the size of the lot is 0.8 acres (two-tenths of an acre less than a full acre),
which would allow for a 1200 square foot accessory structure under the ordinance.

The City will support the Board's decision on this matter.
Mr. Treece asked how many square feet?

Mr. Adkins stated with the shed it puts it at 1040.
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Mrs. Kim Boudrie, 1815 Harrison Street, was sworn in. She stated they would like to put up a three (3)
car garage. The shed is a really nice shed and is in really good shape so she would like to keep it to have
a place to do her garden and plants. Her car will finally be able to be parked in the garage. Her husband
has out grown their two (2) car garage. The property sits on six (6) lots and there is more than enough
room.

Mr. Rooney asked Mr. Adkins if there were any communications on this case?

Mr. Adkins stated there was no communication on this case.

Mr. Brecheisen made a motion to approved the requested variance subject to obtaining the required
permits within 60 days.

Mr. Treece seconded the motion.

Motion to approved the requested variance subject to obtaining the required permits within 60 days, 5-
0. (Mr. Rooney abstained from voting).

The March 13, 2025 meeting minutes were approved.

The meeting was adjourned.
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